such appropriation shall be in full settlement for all services performed by Allan D. Conover in connection with the construction of said industrial home, and that there shall be no further or additional charges by him in connection therewith upon any contract or contracts heretofore entered into.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1919.

No. 451, A.]

.

[Published April 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to create a new subsection of section 20.01 of the statutes, relating to compensation of the officiating chaplains of the senate and assembly, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the officiating chaplains of the second special session of 1916 the sum of three dollars for each day of such service, to be paid on the certificates of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly, respectively, showing the amounts to which each such chaplain is entitled.

SECTION 2. There is added to section 20.01 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.01) (11) To the officiating chaplains of the senate and assembly the sum of three dollars for each such day of service, to be paid on the certificates of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly, respectively, showing the amounts to which each such chaplain is entitled.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1919.

No. 23, S.]

[Published April 28, 1919.

## CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT to amend the first paragraph of section 45.12 of the statutes, relating to soldiers' relief commissions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The first paragraph of section 45.12 of the statutes is amended to read: (45.12) Every county judge shall on or before the second Monday in December after such report is made, appoint three residents of the county, \* • • each of whom shall be an honorably discharged • • soldier of the civil war, the war with Spain, or the war with Germany and her allies, one of such appointees to serve three years, one to serve two years, and one to serve one year from the date of appointment, as "The Soldiers' Relief Commission" of such county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1919.

No. 28, S.]

[Published April 28, 1919.

## CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT to renumber certain chapters of the statutes of 1917 in order to make such chapter numbers consecutive with the chapter numbers that will precede and follow them in the statutes of 1919.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Those chapters of Wisconsin statutes of 1917 which are enumerated below are renumbered as follows:

Chapter 45a is renumbered to be chapter 63a. Chapter 45b is renumbered to be chapter 63aa. Chapter 45s is ranumbered to be chapter 63b. Chapter 45t is renumbered to be chapter 63bb. Chapter 45u is renumbered to be chapter 63c. Chapter 45v is renumbered to be chapter 63cc. Chapter 46 is renumbered to be chapter 63d. Chapter 46a is renumbered to be chapter 63dd. Chapter 47 is renumbered to be chapter 63e. Chapter 48 is renumbered to be chapter 63ee. Chapter 48a is renumbered to be chapter 63f. Chapter 48b is renumbered to be chapter 63ff. Chapter 48c is renumbered to be chapter 63g. Chapter 49 is renumbered to be chapter 63gg. Chapter 50 is renumbered to be chapter 63h. Chapter 51 is renumbered to be chapter 63hh. Chapter 52 is renumbered to be chapter 63i. Chapter 54 is renumbered to be chapter 63ii. Chapter 55 is renumbered to be chapter 63j. Chapter 56 is renumbered to be chapter 63jj. Chapter 56a is renumbered to be chapter 63k. Chapter 56a-1 is renumbered to be chapter 63kk. Chapter 56b is renumbered to be chapter 63L.